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	Date Inspected:
	30/07/24
	Site Notice:
	N/A
	

	Officer:
	LW
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed garage to front. 

	Site Address/Location:
	Orchard House, Lower Lane, Longridge, PR3 2YH

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received in respect to the proposed development. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection subject to imposition of condition. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement DMI2:	Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3:	Transport & Mobility
Policy DME1:	Protecting Trees & Woodland

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2015/0066: Single storey rear extension (Approved). 

3/2014/1045: Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed single storey rear extension (Refused). 

3/2010/0422: Proposed erection of garage/ hobbies room (Refused). 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached two-storey dwelling known as Orchard House, accessed off Lower Lane and situated within the defined settlement area of Longridge. The property is faced in red brick with stone detail, concrete roof tiles and uPVC window frames and doors and benefits from a large driveway to the front. A group of trees overhang the site which are covered by a Tree Preservation Order. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a detached garage to the front of the application property. The application as submitted also included the construction of an adjoined car port, however following discussions with the agent, this element of the proposal has been removed from the scheme. 

The proposed garage would have a length and width of 5.9m and 3.55m respectively and would incorporate a pitched roof dorm measuring 2.5m to the eaves and 4m to the ridge. 

In respect to materiality, the proposal would comprise a timber framed structure with timber boarding to three elevations and timber doors facing the property. Tiles would also be included to the roof to match the main dwellinghouse. 


	Principle of Developemnt:

The proposal relates to a domestic garage and car port sited within the curtilage of an established residential property and is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 
 

	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed development would be sited approximately 13m away from the nearest residential receptor at no.2 Cherry Orchard and in excess of 27m away from the nearby properties of no.3 Alston Court, no.53 Lower Lane and no.1 Cherry Orchard. In view of these separation distances, it is not anticipated that the works proposed would result in any undue impact upon the existing amenities of any nearby residents. 
 

	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

The proposed garage would be sited towards the front of the application property’s residential curtilage and whilst this area is partially screened by an existing boundary wall and vegetation, the proposed development would be viewable from the adjacent public realm. 

The original scheme comprised a detached garage and car port structure extending a total length of 11.5m with a maximum height of 4.5m. However, it was considered that the proposed development would read as an incongruous and over dominant addition to the application site and wider street scene in general by virtue of its overall size, scale and visual prominence. 

Following discussions with the agent, the proposal has been reduced. The amended scheme would measure 5.9m by 3.55m with a maximum height of 4m and as such, the size, scale, and massing of the structure would be typical of a detached domestic garage. Although the development would be sited to the front of the application property’s residential curtilage, the dwellinghouse itself is set back from the main building line along Lower Lane and the amended scheme it not considered to be so incongruous or over dominant to justify a refusal of planning permission in this particular instance. The materiality of the proposed garage is also considered to be appropriate for its proposed use. 

Taking account of the above, it is not anticipated that the revised scheme would result in any significant detrimental harm upon the existing visual amenities of the immediate or wider locality that would warrant the refusal of the application. 


	Highways and Parking:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the proposed development and raised no objections. As such, the proposal is considered acceptable in relation to highway safety and parking. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

An Arboricultural Constraints Appraisal dated March 2024, and Arboricultural Impact Assessment dated June 2024, have been submitted with the application. The proposed development has the potential to affect trees situated within the curtilage of no.3 Alston Court which are covered by a Tree Protection Order. 

Trees T3-T8 and hedge H1 are not projected to be impacted by the proposed development, however part of the proposal would be situated within the Root Protection Area, and within close proximity to the canopy, of tree T2. Despite this, the works proposed would not have a significant detrimental impact upon this tree subject to the implementation of protective measures, as defined within the Tree Impact and Protection Plan. This has been secured by way of an appropriately worded planning condition. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be approved subject to the imposition of conditions.  



image1.jpeg
&7, Ribble Valley
Borough Council
www.ribblevalley.gov.uk




